
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 26 July 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, 
Lisa Banes, Jack Clarkson, Dawn Dale, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, 
Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, George Lindars-Hammond, Joe Otten, 
Vickie Priestley, Mick Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Tunrer on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
26 JULY 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 6th July, 2017 and 10th, 

24th and 26th April, 1st, 8th, 10th (Committee and Sub-Committee), 15th, 16th 
and 22nd May and 5th and 12th June, 2018 
  
 

 
6.   Private Hire Vehicle Policy 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matt
[...]
m of 
three months to show that a culture change had been evidenced at the premises. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Julie Hague 

stated that, if a drugs culture was present at the premises, children might be 
encouraged to experiment with them. 

  
4.9 Leo Charalambides acknowledged the tragic circumstances surrounding the 

review but stated that, since the licence had first been granted in 2005, this was 
the first time an incident had occurred on the premises which had resulted in the 
management of the Students Union to come before the Sub-Committee.  He 
added that there was no history to associate the premises with the supply or 
taking of drugs. He referred to the drugs box, which had been emptied on 31st 
May, four days before the incident, and it was found to have more drugs inside it 
which had been found on the floor outside the premises and subsequently picked 
up by the security staff and placed in the box.  Leo Charalambides highlighted an 
email from the SSU dated 3rd March, 2017 requesting the drugs box to be 
emptied; it was around two months later when the Police attended which could 

Page 6



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 6.07.2017 

Page 3 of 5 
 

explain why the box was so full.  Leo Charalambides said there were 66 security 
staff employed at the premises and that no other venue in the City had this level of 
security.  He added that sometimes small packages of drugs were concealed by 
persons and evaded the security measures which were carried out, but with the 
proposed added security, it was envisaged it would be even more difficult to take 
drugs inside.  Mr. Charalambides then referred to the enhanced security 
proposals which had been drawn up between both of the city’s Universities and 
the Police.  He said it was envisaged that the face recognition system would be in 
place by the 6th August and the introduction of drugs sniffer dogs and to maintain 
and promote zero tolerance. 

  
4.
[...]
 
  
4.6 Sean Gibbons reported that the screening of indoor activities had been withdrawn 

from the application by the applicant. 
  

Page 19



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.05.2018 

Page 2 of 3 
 

4.7 Sean Gibbons stated that the premises were previously operated as a shisha bar 
and the operators had been prosecuted twice and where facing a further 
prosecution for allowing smoking to take place inside the premises.  He further 
stated that following enforcement visits carried out in January and March, 2018, 
he had very little confidence that the management had any intention of complying 
with the law, and believed that they had a total disregard for the smoke free law.  
He understood that the first prosecution under the Health Act 2006 had involved 
the previous operator who he believed was a relative of the current owner.  Fines 
were imposed on the previous and current owners, but to date no payments had 
been received.  

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Sean Gibbons 

stated that recently, he had been unable to make contact with the owner but has, 
in the past, tried to engage and guide them in the right direction and had 
exhausted attempts to get them to comply with the licensing objectives, but the 
owner was not interested at all. Sean Gibbons stated that his Service had 
received complaints from other shisha operators in the city and also from Julie 
Hague of the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board regarding the operation of 
the premises in the past. He stated that he and members of the Responsible 
Authorities had visited the premises and witnessed breaches of the conditions on 
numerous occasions.  He further stated that it was unusual for a single premise to 
be prosecuted three times.  Sean Gibbons added that the law states that any “lit” 
product within premises is an offence. 

  
4.9 Georgina Hollis stated that she had visited the premises several times and 

witnessed a very dark, smoky atmosphere in all the rooms, with nowhere to 
escape from it.  She further stated that the premises were not compliant with the 
smoke free legislation which had been introduced and anticipated that the owner 
would continue to break the law in the future due to her blatant disregard of the 
law.  Georgina Hollis made reference to the fact that this type of operation that 
allowed the smoking of tobacco and/or shisha does not accord with the policy of 
the City Council.   

  
4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Georgina Hollis 

stated that the operating schedule of the previous licence was for the provision of 
late night refreshments and the age verification scheme should be operated, 
however the licence holder had failed to recognise the scheme and was in breach 
of the licence conditions requiring the Challenge 21 scheme to be in operation at 
all times, but the licence had lapsed due to insolvency. She further stated that 
concerns had been raised during consideration of the first application for a 
premises licence regarding parking in the area and she commented that illegal 
parking would seem to be still an issue.  

  
4.11 Julie Hague had submitted her apologies as she was unable to attend the 

meeting, however she had circulated in advance a statement and asked that this 
be taken into consideration.  Sean Gibbons and Georgina Hollis made reference 
to this statement and outlined the reasons for objection to the application.  Julie 
Hague had reported that the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board felt that, if the 
application was granted, the premises would continue to operate illegally as an 
adult café style lounge where shisha was consumed and that unaccompanied 

Page 20



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.05.2018 

Page 3 of 3 
 

children and young people would continue to gain access and were at risk of 
harm.  Ms. Hague made reference to the previous prosecutions and in order to 
investigate the complaints made
[...]
 held 10 May 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Lisa Banes, David 

Barker and Cliff Woodcraft  
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adam Hurst, Vickie 
Priestley and Mick Rooney. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

DETERMINATION OF LICENCE FEES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the Licensing Fees Review 
(Determination of Fees) for the 2018/19 financial year and attaching, as 
appendices, a breakdown of the Licensing Service’s budget for 2018/19, proposed 
fees for the different licensing services and functions, details of the statutory fees 
and a schedule of fees relating to the Safety of Sports Grounds. 

  
4.2 Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) introduced the report, 

indicating that, further to careful consideration of the allocation of time, costs and 
the resulting calculations, it had been proposed to increase the fees in respect of 
licences regarding Scrap Metal, Pavement Cafes, Skin Piercing and Second Hand 
Dealers.  Mr. Stephenson confirmed that the fees had been viewed and approved 
by the Finance Service. 

  
4.3 In response to questions raised by Members of the Committee, it was stated that, 

as well as the proposed fees being advertised, the Licensing Service had 
consulted with relevant licensees and representative groups, particularly where 
changes had been proposed.  It was confirmed that any costs with regard to the 
judicial review of decisions made regarding Sex Establishments/Sexual 
Entertainment Venues were met corporately, and not by the Service. Mr 
Stephenson confirmed that proposed increases in the four areas now stated had 
been recommended due to increased staffing costs associated with dealing with 
such licences.  The wide percentage variance in terms of the proposed increases 
was either due to large increases in the number of applications for such licences, 
hence increases in staff time, or where there were new licences, such as 
Pavement Cafes, where the Service had estimated the fees from the outset, and 

Page 23



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 10.05.2018 

Page 2 of 2 
 

now determined that they needed increasing. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a)  notes the contents of the report now submitted, the comments now made 

and the responses provided to the questions now raised; and 
  
 (b)  authorises the Chief Licensing Officer to impose the fees, as detailed in the 

report now submitted, and the relevant appendices. 
 
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meetings of (a) the Licensing Committee held on 23rd 
November and 14th December, 2017 and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 24th, 28th and 30th November and 5th, 12th and 21st December, 2017 and 4th, 
9th, 11th, 16th, 18th, 25th and 30th January, 1st, 6th, 8th, 13th, 20th, 22nd and 27th 
February, 8th, 13th, 15th, 20th and 27th March and 5th April, 2018, were approved as 
correct records. 

 

Page 24



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 May 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), David Barker and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vickie Priestley. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - PLOT 22, EXCHANGE STREET, SHEFFIELD S2 5TS 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an objection to an 
application for a Temporary Event Notice, unde
[...]
respect of the premises known as Plot 22 Exchange Street, Sheffield 
S2 5TS (Ref No.54/18). 

  
4.2 The Chief Licensing Officer reported that the meeting of the Sub-Committee on 

10th May, 2018, had been adjourned to allow the Environmental Protection Officers 
to provide additional evidence in a summarised format, including redactions where 
relevant, to Members of the Sub-Committee. 

  
4.3 Present at the meeting were Dalton Kershaw and Michael Thompson (RiteTrax 

Records, CIC, Premises), Tracy Lovatt, Alison McDonald and Bob Singh 
(Environmental Protection Service, Objectors), Simon Ogden (City Growth), Clive 
Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Brendan Twomey (Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.4 Brendan Twomey outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.5 Bob Singh outlined background information regarding the area which had been 

submitted by Simon Ogden, Programme Director, Castlegate Kickstart Project. He 
stated that Castlegate had experienced a long period of decline due to the 
relocation of large retail occupiers to other parts of the City, but it contained the 
hidden remains of the Sheffield Castle and had a large stock of vacant good 
quality buildings. A regeneration strategy has been developed to set out the area 
as a key regional location for the Tech and Creative Sector start-ups, already 
evidenced by 80 makers and artists working in Exchange Place Studios.  Another 
key part of the strategy was to encourage low-cost business start-ups using the 
many vacant retail spaces under the “ReNew Sheffield” banner, the retail space 
which was the subject of this Temporary Event Notice (TEN) having resulted from 
this initiative.  It was stated that all the events held at the new start-up premises 
had operated under the TEN system and subsequently had attracted some 
complaints from the residential premises, known as Terminal Warehouse at 
Victoria Quays, although no complaints had been received from other residential 

Page 26



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 10.05.2018 

Page 3 of 5 
 

premises nor the hotels in the vicinity.  It was noted that the start-up enterprises 
had acknowledged errors and inexperience but had responded to the complaints 
and that it was intended that the interim sound-proofing and other necessary 
adaptations would be upgraded to embrace the new night-time economy in the 
area.  Bob Singh then produced maps of the area and outlined the distances from 
the various properties to the premises at Plot 22, Exchange Street.  He stated that 
the area was mixed commercial and residential use. 

  
4.6 Bob Singh stated that Plot 22 had operated under 17 TENs since 2017, one of 

which was unauthorised and had attracted a significant number of public nuisance 
complaints and he felt that the proposed event would result in excessive noise.  
Mr. Singh considered that the hours applied for would be excessive as the event 
would be nightclub/rave style with regulated entertainment until 05.30 a.m.  He 
stated that the main weak point of noise breakout was due to the fabric of the 
building and its poor ability to contain noise created by amplified music.  Mr. Singh 
said that he had met with the applicants and made recommendations to them on 
how to control the noise inside the premises and also how to effectively manage 
patrons outside the venue.  However, following several meetings and discussions 
held, sound attenuation works have not been completed and complaints were still 
being received from residents located on Wharf Street.  Mr. Singh further stated 
that he had visited all the plots currently licensed on 28 occasions to investigate 
the complaints made.  He said that the units were all A1 retail units and were not fit 
for purpose to contain loud noise.  Mr. Singh made reference to allowable noise 
levels and said the evidence showed that the nuisance was getting worse rather 

[...]
 by people in the street.  Again, she saw no evidence of security staff, the 
door having been left open and unattended, and she suspected some kind of drug 
activity with a strong smell of cannabis.  She noted that the smoking area was 
penned in by a fence and a blanket had been thrown over the fence in an attempt 
to reduce noise. 

  
4.9 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Bob Singh stated 

that the complaints were from residents on Wharf Street by the river at the 
entrance to Victoria Quays.  He further stated that following the evidence gathered, 
it would appear that events held at Plot 22, although advertised as art, music and 
culture, bore little resemblance to this and the noise nuisance was getting worse. 

  
4.10 Michael Thompson stated that he and his partner had an established events 

business based on TENs, the focus being on club nights, art and culture.  He 
added that the event in question was predominantly music and felt that they had 
been unfairly targeted and exaggerations had been made regarding people being 
afraid to walk in the area, as the same could be said regarding any late night area 
of the city centre.   He went on to state that they have a good track record working 
with the Council and had been encouraged to run events in the area to help with 
its regeneration.  Mr. Thompson said that last December, following a complaint 
from a local resident, he had visited the premises but nothing could be heard, 
however he left his contact details with the tenant should any disturbance arise.  
Mr. Thompson informed the hearing that they were a voluntary run organisation 
and it was not a case of ignoring problems, but they tried to deal with issues as 
and when they arose.  Mr. Thompson stated that he and his partner had long term 
plans to licence the premises.  He added that he had contacted the Manager at the 
Travelodge who had no complaints and referred to a letter of support, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting. 

  
4.11 Dalton Kershaw stated that recently a new stud wall with acoustic rockwool 

insulation and a fire door had been installed inside the premises.  He reiterated the 
point made earlier that the only complaints received had been from residents, not 
from any businesses in the area and that no complaints had been received from 
South Yorkshire Police following visits made by them to the premises.  He added 
that he and his partner had been reactive to any requests from the City Council 
and had been proactively monitoring sound levels from inside the premises.  Mr. 
Kershaw emphasised the nature of the business as a social enterprise which 
included the provision of affordable art space, the delivery of creative workshops 
and classes and an online platform for creatives. 

  
4.12 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Michael Thompson 

stated that pending the outcome of the meeting, two SIA door staff would be 
employed and that staff were all health and safety and first aid trained.  He gave 
Members full assurance that all licensing objectives would be met during the event 
and the fenced in smoking area would be relocated to allow ease of access and 
egress from it.  Mr. Thompson stated that they had been working with sound 
engineers to fit sound limiters to the speakers and the levels would be set before 
the event and kept at that level throughout the night.  Mr. Kershaw added that 
doorstaff had been told not to allow persons to take drinks outside and that they 

Page 28



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 10.05.2018 

Page 5 of 5 
 

must leave the premises quietly.  He said that the event would be licensed for up 
to 60 people and there would be two members of staff working on the bar and two 
more staff walking around.  Both Mr. Thompson and Mr. Kershaw again reiterated 
that they are keen to continue working with the Council. 

  
4.13 Clive Stephenson outlined the options available to the Sub-Commit
[...]
EAM) TRADING CONSENT - BIRLEY 
COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL, THORNBRIDGE AVENUE, SHEFFIELD S12 
4XF 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the grant of a 
Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading Consent to trade at Birley Community Primary 
School, Thornbridge Avenue (Ref No.55/18). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Paul Grayson (Applicant), Councillor Neale Gibson 

(on behalf of the Applicant), Annemarie Reid (Objector), Clive Stephenson 
(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Brendan Twomey (Legal Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Brendan Twomey outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that objections to the application had been received from the Headteacher of 
Birley Community Primary School and a local resident, and were attached at 
Appendix ‘C’ to the report.  The Headteacher had been invited to the meeting, but 
was not present. 

  
4.5 Neale Gibson advised the Sub-Committee that, although is a Councillor, he was 

representing Paul Grayson in his capacity as his accountant and considered that it 
was appropriate to declare that interest.  Mr. Gibson read out a statement 
prepared by Paul Grayson which stated that he had been selling ice cream for 
around 27 years, at various different location, across the City, and had 
experienced very few problems.  He added that Mr. Grayson was a  family man 

Page 31



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 15.05.2018 

Page 2 of 3 
 

and that, if he lost his licence to trade, his family would be put under financial 
difficulties.  Mr. Gibson further stated that the applicant did not obstruct any part of 
the highway outside the school or along the road.  He stressed that no objections 
had been received from the Responsible Authorities, including the
[...]
vice showing Mr. 
Grayson behaving badly and could have produced it at the hearing, but it wasn’t 
possible, due to a lack of equipment, for the Sub-Committee to have properly 
viewed it.  Mrs. Reid added that the Headteacher had stated that whilst she had 
had no objection to the previous ice cream seller trading outside the school, she 
did not want Mr. Grayson trading there. 

  
4.8 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.9 Brendan Twomey reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.10 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 

Page 32



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 15.05.2018 

Page 3 of 3 
 

  
4.11 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, and the representations now made, approval be given for the grant of a 
Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading Consent at Birley Community Primary School, 
Thornbridge Avenue (Ref No. 55/18), for a period of 12 months. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 May 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Lisa Banes, David Barker, Jack Clarkson, 

Dawn Dale, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, Mick Rooney and 
Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vickie Priestley. 
 
2.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF JOINT CHAIRS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillors David Bark
[...]
k to the Sub-Committee. 

    

Page 41



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.06.2018 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 66/18 Application for a new 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

(a) Grant a licence for the shorter term of 
12 months in the light of the offence and 
conviction now reported and and (b) the 
applicant be given a written warning, to 
remain live for the period of his licence, 
indicating that if there is any further 
cause for concern, the licence will be 
referred back to the Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 42



Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	10 April
	24 April
	26 April
	1 May
	8 May
	10 May (Committee)
	10 May
	15 May
	16 May
	22 May
	5 June
	12 June

	6 Private Hire Vehicle Policy



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 July 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Douglas Johnson, 

Mike Levery, George Lindars-Hammond, Joe Otten, Josie Paszek and 
Mick Rooney 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Lisa 
Banes, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst and Cliff Woodcraft. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of (a) the Licensing Committees held on 10th and 16th 
May and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 6th July, 2017, 10th, 24th and 
26th April, 1st, 8th, 10th, 15th and 22nd May, and   5th and 12th June, 2018, were 
approved as correct records. 

 
5.   
 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on a review of that part of the 
current Private Hire Vehicle Specification as relates to windows, as detailed in the 
Private Hire Operator and Vehicle Policy. 

  
5.2 Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) introduced the report, 

stating that the current policy had been effective since November, 2016 and the 
matter had been widely debated with the licensed trade associations, independent 
drivers, the Police and other Licensing Authorities and the review had been long 
awaited by everyone concerned.  He said that he had carried out extensive 
investigations with car manufacturers to ascertain window tint specifications but 
not all manufacturers were able to specify the tint specification, but of those that 
could, the majority indicated it was 65%.  Clive Stephenson said that vehicles 
were being updated by manufacturers all the time, that personal choice came into 
play with regard to window tints and these sometimes fell outside the policy 
criteria.  He added that if a driver purchased a car that didn’t comply with the 
policy, it was very expensive to replace the glass and people were not always 
aware of what the light criteria was.  He then directed Members to paragraph 5.2.5 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 26.07.2018 

Page 2 of 3 
 

of the report, and asked them to consider that where heavier tinted glass was 
fitted, CCTV in licensed vehicles should also be fitted. 

  
5.3 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Brendan Twomey 

(Legal Adviser to the Committee), advised that there was a conflict between the 
Regulations governing the use of tinted glass and the Government’s guidance on 
the same.  He clarified by stating that the Regulations set a standard at 70% light 
transmission for all windows apart from windscreens, but the Government advised 
Local Authorities to determine their own standard and should be mindful of the 
cost and inconvenience to drivers of changing the glass to comply with the 
regulations.  Clive Stephenson stated that the Police were the Enforcing Authority, 
and would stop drivers who used self-administered tints to their windows, which 
were usually of poor quality, and did not have the kite mark on them.  He added 
that the Licensing Service needed a standard to test against when vehicles were 
put through the MOT.  He said it was unusual for quarter light glass to the rear of 
vehicles to be different from the rest, as the glass was very hard to smash, 
thereby very rarely needed to be replaced. Also, glass to the rear of estate cars 
was generally darker for the security of any luggage carried, in that people 
couldn’t see what was inside. He further stated that the impetus for the review had 
arisen due to vehicles failing the MOT due to privacy glass being fitted to rear 
glassed windows as standard, and licensees finding it increasingly difficult to find 
vehicles which fitted the criteria.  He added that manufacturers of high-end luxury 
vehicles were moving towards darker tinted glass and even “reactolight” 
windscreens, and stated that just 5% darker tint was hard to notice with the naked 
eye, adding that the Police and Licensing Enforcement Officers had a machine 
they could place against the windows to establish the level of the tint.  Following 
questions and comments regarding the installation of CCTV, Clive Stephenson 
stated that he believed that it would be in the interests of both drivers and the 
public for CCTV to be fitted if heavier tinted factory glass was permitted. 

  
5.4 With regard to out-of-town drivers, Clive Stephenson informed Members that it 

was impossible to check if those vehicles met the required specification and 
Enforcement Officers were unable to carry out checks on them.  He said that the 
City Council awarded contracts to companies outside the city to do school runs 
and there was nothing to prevent Sheffield-based companies sub-contracting to 
companies not governed by Sheffield’s policy.  It was stated that mini-bus drivers 
were not checked in the same way as licensed vehicle drivers were, but it had 
been found that Sheffield’s licensed drivers were the best in the country for 
adhering to taxi licensing requirements and should a person or vehicle fail to meet 
the policy criteria, they would be brought before the Committee. 

  
5.5 Hafaes Rahman, Chairman of the Sheffield Taxi Trade Association, thanked the 

Committee for the opportunity to speak. He stated that he was in favour of 
allowing heavier tinted windows as drivers were having to spend thousands of 
pounds in changing the windows in their vehicles. He added that he supported the 
installation of CCTV which would overcome the issue of vast differences in 
manufacturers specifications and personal choice.  Mr. Rahman stated that the 
majority of out-of-town vehicles and minibuses had heavily tinted windows, and 
they were not governed by the same policy as Sheffield’s licensed drivers. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 26.07.2018 

Page 3 of 3 
 

5.6 Lee Ward, Chairman of ALPHA (a Local Private Hire Association), also thanked 
the Committee for the opportunity to speak.  He read from a prepared statement 
and added that a darker level tint had no impact, that it was easier to see out of 
the windows, rather than see in and due to the recent hot weather, journeys were 
more comfortable with tinted windows.  He added that all licensed drivers were 
passed as fit and proper to carry passengers.  He supported factory fitted glass 
specification as long as it carried the approved kite mark. 

  
5.7 Tariq Nazir, GMB Union Representative, stated that very few taxi drivers owned 

brand new cars and it would be difficult to ascertain the specification of the glass 
by both the buyer and seller of second hand cars.  He felt that changing windows, 
although expensive, was a one-off payment, but was unaware of the cost 
implication of installing and maintaining CCTV and would like to see this 
investigated further. 

  
5. The Chair then referred to the options available to the Committee. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Committee amends the Private Hire Vehicle Specification 

with regard to windows, under the Private Hire Vehicle Policy, as follows:- 
  
 (a) the policy be amended by the replacement of the words “remaining glass - 

minimum 70% light ingress transmission”, by the words “replacement glass 
- minimum 60% light ingress transmission”; and 

  
 (b) immediately after the above, the following paragraph be inserted - 

“Anything falling outside this criteria be brought before the Committee for its 
consideration”. 

  
 (NOTE:  Prior to the passing of the above, an alternative motion moved by 

Councillor Douglas Johnson and seconded by Councillor Jack Clarkson, that the 
decision on the Policy be deferred, so that the Licensing Service could carry out 
further investigations into manufacturer specifications, and to determine how 
reliable the results were, was put to the vote and negatived). 

 


